Praadl P % -

557 ¥ A

AT F DA, ﬁ’r 43 v 9 4 "fg £
waﬁ. T, a. QT:I" R ONF TAY ONE M ERKE Y

QOFFICE OF COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,
AHMEDABAD- NORTH

CUSTOM HOUSE, 1 FLOOR,
NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD-380009

FA 3EAIE Yo , HEAGTEAIE ~ Fea,
FECH §i59, WA T,
HALTIRT , HeETaTe- 380009

gﬁrrrai'ﬂ./ PHONE No.: 079-27544557 th’ﬁl-'\ﬁ‘/ FAX : 079-27544463 E-mail:- paahimedabad?@gmail.com
afeera arad) st @By R.P.AD DIN- 20220364WT00005555BE
®1.9./F.No. STC/15-77/0A/2020 T &1 dE/Date of Order :- 21-03-2022

STRY et & di@/Date of lssue - 21-03-2022

GRS qid/Passed by:- HR [ IH IR. GULZAR BEGUM
I IYFT / Additional Commissioner

e A& HEAT/ Order-In-Original No. 92/ADC/ GB /2021-22

fore =af@a(an) = gg gfa 6t o §, 3as/3ers sl g3er & o Jod yem=r &
ST gl

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

3 Y W Iaegse HIS ol Sufed g8 Iy & fowg rdier gaehr Wity @ 60 (4ro)
fee & 3rwey e (o), FT g TS QAT W UG 3cUIG Yoh [ hend el Yo
Ha=, 3Emarsr | 3EFeEe 380015 YT HEAT UH & ¥ (ST-4) H i@ w wFar Bl
g0 ¥ W & 5.00 (T9 TR) F #GHeT o fehe @ glar d@1igu|

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against this order in
form EA-1 to the Commissioner{Appeals), Central GST & Central Excise, Central Excise
Building, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 within sixty days from the date of its communication.

The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 5.00 only.

39 AU & fOEg 3 R F v 3REd @Grde) & wHe ReAEER 9@ S 5
ARl & FATOT AT HEITH § |

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner {Appeal) on giving proof
of payment of pre deposit as per rules.

3od 39N, AAeRal GaRT WY §E&Ar 0F & -y (ST-4) # ar ufaat 7 aif@e &1 a=ir
IRV 3H W Fegrd 3cu1g Yo (3rdier) fRzamael 2001 & @2 3 & yratnsil & He[ar e
fore sy Tfew ) 3o srder & Ty AT exaes deee [P S0

(1) =a 3 frafal

(2) foroTer Ry wfaer srear o 3meer & fawg i FT 718 &, 35980 4 F7 G FH
T FAONT Ufd &1, AT gEr ISy i vfd SR & .5) 00. e S92 (T ~1Terd o feshe o9m

gl TR

The appeal should be filed in form T & -¥ (ST-4) in duplicate. It should be signed by

the appeliant in accordance with the provisions of Rule 3 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules,
2001. 1t should be accompanied with the following:

(1) Copy of accompanied Appeal.

(2) Copies of the decision or, one of which at least shall be certified copy, the order

Appealed against OR the other order which must bear a court fee stamp of Rs.5.00.
{gug:- HROT SAB3YT YA Proceeding initiated against Show Cause Notice F.No.STC/15-

77/0A/2020 dated 29.09.2020 issued to M/s Khevna Infrastructure, 19, Dev Kutir, B/H
Madhurya Restaurant, Ambli Bhapal Road, Daskroi, Bopal, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-58.







CBRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

M/s. Khevna Infrastructure, 19, Dev kutir, 3, B/H.Madhurya Restaurant,
Ambli Bhapal Road, Daskroi, Bopal, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-58 (hereinafter referred
to as “the service provider”) are engaged in the business of providing taxable
services and registered with Service Tax Department holding Service Tax
Registration No. CDAPS8220DSD00].

2. On preliminary verification of Third Party Data received from CBDT of the
said service provider, the Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value from ITR/TDS,
whichever is higher) are not tallied with Gross Value of Services Provided, as
declared in ST-3 Returns of the FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17. Further,
it was observed that there is difference in Value of Services from ITR/TDS and
Gross Value of Services provided in ST-3 returns which is to the tune of Rs.
43131544 /-. From this, it appeared that the service provider has less discharged
their service tax liability of Rs. 6142669/~ on the aforesaid difference amount of Rs.
43131544 /- for the FY 2014- 15, FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17, breakup of which is

as under:
FY Difference | Service Education | Higher Total
Between Tax at Cess at Edu Cess | FY1415(S
Value of the rate the rate of | at the rate | Tax+ Edu
Services of 12% 2% on of 1% on | cess+
from ITR duty duty Higher
and Gross Edu Cess)
Value in
Service
Tax
Provided
I; ;( 2004 | 7506805 | 936817 | 18737 9369 964923
EFY Difference | Service Service Education | Sec Swachh Total
Between Tax from | Tax from | cess2% Higher Bharat FY1516
Value of 01.04.15 01.06.15 of S Tax Education | Cess
Services to to from Cess 1% from
from 31.05.15 | 31.03.1¢6 01.04,15 of S Tax 15.11.15
ITR/TDS ' to from fo
and Gross 31.05.15 01.04.15 31.03.16
Value in to
Service 31.05.15
Tax
Provided
FY 2015-
16 9500722 190535 1111454 3810 1905 17960 1325665
FY Difference | Service Swacch Krishi Total
Between Tax from | Bharat Kalyan FY1617
-Value of 01.04.16 Cess from | Cess from
Services to to 01.04.16 01.06.16
from 31.03.17 to to to
ITR/TDS 31.03.17 31.03.17
and Gross
Value in
Service
Tax
Provided
FY 2016- | 25824017 | 3613362 129120 107600 3852082
17




FY Difference | Service Education | Sec Swachh Krishi GRAND
Between Tax cess 2% Higher Bharat Kalyan TOTAL
Value of of S Tax Education | Cess from | Cess
Services from "t Cess 1% 15.11.15 from
from 01.04.15 of § Tax to 01.06.16
ITR/TDS fo from=:. 31.03.16 to to
and Gross 31.05.15 01.04.15 31.03.17
Value in to
Service 31.05.15
Tax
Provided
FY 2014- | 43131544 | 5854168 | 22547 11274 147080 107600 6142669
15t0 FY
2016-17
3. The service provider was requested to clarify the above said differential value

by submitting the self-certified documentary evidences such as Audited Balance
Sheet, copy of Profit & Loss Account, copy of Ledgers, Gross Trial Balance Sheet,
ITR, Form 26AS, ST-3 returns, sample sales invoices along with details of all the
sales invoices issued during financial year 2014-15, FY2015-16 and FY2016-17 vide
letters/email, but the service provider has neither produced any documentary
evidences of the differential value nor submitted any reply.

4. It was observed that the service provider has not discharged their service tax
liability on the actual value received towards taxable services provided by them,
hence, there was a short payment of Service Tax of Rs. 6142669/~ during the material
period. Further, it appears that the service provider has contravened the provisions
of Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 of Service Tax Rules, 1994,
inasmuch as they failed to pay Service Tax to the extent of Rs. 6142669/- as per their
ITR/Form 26AS, in such manner and within such period prescribed in respect of
taxable services provided/received by them; Section 70 of Finance Act 1994 in as
much they failed to properly assess their service tax liability under Rule 2(1)(d) of
Service Tax Rules, 1994.

S. In view of the above, it appears that the service provider has short paid/non-
payment Service Tax of Rs. 6142669/~ on the actual value received towards taxable
services provided which appears to be recoverable under proviso to Section 73(1) of
the said Act along with interest under Section 75 ibid not paid by them under
Section 68 of the said Act read with Rule 6 of Service Tax Rules, 1994, inasmuch as
the said service proﬁder has suppressed the facts to the department and
contravened the provisions with intent to evade payment of service tax.

6. Further, in terms of Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 of
the Service Tax Rules, 1994, every person providing taxable service to any person is
required to pay Service Tax at the rate specified in Section 66 in such manner and
within such period as may be prescribed. In the present case, on the basis of Third
party Data/informatioh of CBDT for the FY 2014-15, FY2015-16 and FY2016-17 it
however appears that the service provider has less discharge their service tax
liability on the actual value received towards taxable services provided at the rate
prescribed under Section 66 of the said Act. Further, it appears -that all these acts
of contravention on the part of the service provider is committed by way of
suppression of the facts by not declaring/not considering the correct value of
taxable services provided by them for payment of service tax to the Central
Government for the period in question, with intent to evade payment of Service Tax
and therefore the service tax which was not paid at the material time is required to
be demanded under the proviso to Section 73(1) along with interest as per provision
of Section 75 of the said Act.




3

Oi. All the above acts of contravention as discussed in above paras on the part of
the service provider appears to be punishable, therefore, they are liable for penalty
under Section 76 of the said Act. Further, as per Section 70 of the said Act, the
person liable to pay service tax shall himself assess the tax due on the services
provided by him and shall furnish a prescribed return as per Rule 7 of the Service
Tax Rules, 1994. As they have failed to do so, they appear to be liable to penalty in
terms of Section 77 of the said Act. Further, the penalty under Section 78 of the
said Act also appears to be invokable in the instant case as they have suppressed
the taxable value.

8. The provisions of the repealed Central Excise Act, 1944, the Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985 and amendment of the Finance Act, 1994 have been saved vide
Section 174(2) of the CGST Act, 2017, and therefore the provisions of the said
repealed/amended Acts and Rules made thereunder are enforced for the purpose of
demand of duty, interest, etc. and imposition of penalty under this notice.

9. Therefore Show Cause Notice was issued to M/s. Khevna Infrastructure are
called upon to show cause as to why :

a) The demand of Service tax to the extent of Rs. 6142669/~ (Service Tax
of Rs. 5854168/- + Education Cess of Rs. 22547/- + SHEC of Rs.
11274/- + Swachh Bharat Cess of Rs. 147080/- + Krishi Kalyan Cess
of Rs. 107600) not paid/short paid by them should not be confirmed
and recovered from them under the provisions of Section 73 of the
Finance Act, 1994;

b) Interest at the appropriate rate should not be recovered from them
under the provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;

c) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under the provisions of 78
of the Finance Act, 1994.

DEFENCE REPLY

10. No reply to the Show Cause Notice has been received from the said service
provider. ‘

PERSONNE HEARING

11. Personal hearing in the matter was fixed on 27.09.2021, 06.10.2021,
21.12.2021 and 31.01.2022. However neither the assessee nor any representative
on behalf of assessee appeared for personal hearing nor filed any intimation for
their non-appearance and they have also not filed any defence submission against
the notice.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

12.  The proceedings under the provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 and Service
Tax Rules, 1994 framed there under are saved by Section 174(2) of the Central
Goods & Service Tax Act, 2017 and accordingly I am proceeding further.

13. I have carefully gone through the records of the case and as per the facts
available on record I have noted that ample opportunity of personal hearing was
given to the said asssesee however, they have not availed the same to defend their
case. Therefore, I am proceeding to decide the case ex-parte based upon the records
available with this office. I find that the show cause notice was served to the
assessee as can be seen from the acknowledgement receipt received from the
assessee. A photo of the acknowledgment receipt is displayed below.



5 ;a SEPARTMENT m P@STS,.,..MA By R
.P-54 mﬁaﬁﬁlmmommssmsm B

¢ = e e

Recewad Reglsterad Leiterf?arcei

=5ﬂ‘i§t‘é= out if not relevant

ul

14. 1 find that the service provider was given three opportunities of personal
hearing but the letter of personal hearing letter addressed to them on the same
address to which the notice was addressed. As the service provider was given three
opportunities of personal hearing, but they failed to encash any of this opportunity,
nor they filed any submissions, I am therefore bound to decide the case on the basis
of the available facts on record.

15. As per SCN the said service provider is registered with department and were
providing taxable services. On receipt of the data from CBDT, it was noticed that the
service provider had declared different values in their Service Tax Returns (ST-3) as
compared to the figures mentioned in their Income tax return (ITR/Form 22A8) for
the financial year 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17. They had declared less taxable
value in their Service Tax return (ST-3) for the financial year 2014-15,2015-16 &
2016-17 in comparison to the taxable value declared in their ITR/Form22AS, and
they also failed to submit any documents or details explaining such differerice nor
responded to the correspondence made in this regard.

16. The Service tax payable is arrived at on the basis of value of “sales of services”
shown in the ITR-5/26AS for the Financial year 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17. By
considering the said amount as taxable income, the service tax liability is
calculated. The same is tabulated in Table supra. Since, the assessee has not
submitted any reasons to clarify the difference in taxable value, therefore, no
further verification could be done in the matter. According to Section 67 of the
Finance Act, 1994 as amended from time to time where service tax is chargeable on
any taxable service with reference to its value, then such value shall be the gross
amount charged by the service provider (subject to abatements prevailing) for such
service provided or to be provided by him. The gross amount charged for the taxable
service shall include any amount received towards the taxable service before, during
or after provision of such service. Thus, the value to be considered for calculation of
service tax is the gross amount charged for providing the taxable services.



SRRy RRemeeenn

Fenndgoginy

17, In view of facts stated hereina‘bubvé'r'the Value of Services declared in ITR filed

by the assessee for Financial Year F.Y. 2014-15, 20 15-16 & 2016-17 is considered
as the taxable Value of Services-provided and sincé the said notice has not provided
any details/data and the reasons for non-payment of service tax, therefore, the
exact Service Tax liability cannot be adjudged. Therefore, for calculation and
demand of the Service Tax under this notice, the Value of Services declared in ITR
filed by the notice has been considered for Non-Payment of Total Service Tax, which
comes to Rs.61,42,669/- including cess for Financial Year F.Y. 2014-15, 2015-16 &
2016-17 as tabulated in the Table.

18. It is provided under section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 that ‘every person
liable to pay service tax shall pay service tax at the rate specified in Section 66 /66B
ibid in such a manner and within such period which is prescribed under Rule 6 of
the Service Tax Rules, 1994. In the instant case, the said assessee had not paid
service tax as worked out above in Table-A.

19. As per section 70 of the Finance Act 1994, every person liable to pay service
tax is required to himself assess the tax due on the services provided /received by
him and thereafter furnish a return to the jurisdictional Superintendent by
disclosing wholly & truly all material facts in their service tax returns (ST-3
returns). The form, manner and frequency of return are prescribed under Rule 7 of
the Service Tax Rules, 1994. In this case, it appears that the said service provider
has not assessed the tax dues properly, on the services provided by him, as
discussed above, as they failed to file ST-3 Returns and thereby violated the
provisions of Section 70(1) of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Service Tax Rules,
1994. From the foregoing paras and discussion made herein above, I find that the
assessee has contravened the provisions of -

(i) Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994 in as much as they have failed to assess and
determine the correct value of taxable services provided by them, as explained in
Joregoing paras for the SCN period;

(ii)  Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 in
as-much-as they failed to make payment of service tax during the SCN period, to the
credit of the Government account within the stipulated time limit;

(iii)  Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended read with Rule 7 of the Service Tax
Rules, 1994 in as much as they have failed to self-assess the Service Tax on the taxable
value and to file correct ST-3 returns during the SCN period.

20. The government has from the very beginning placed full trust on the service
tax assessee so far as service tax is concerned and accordingly measures like self-
assessments etc., based on mutual trust and confidence are in place. All these
operate on the basis of honesty of the service tax assessee; therefore, the governing
statutory provisions create an absolute liability, when any provision is contravened
or there is a breach of trust, on the part of service tax assessee, no matter how
innocently. From the information/data received from CBDT, it appeared that the
assessee has not discharged service tax liability in spite of declaring before Income
Tax Department. Non-payment of service tax is utter disregard to the requirements
of law and the breach of trust deposed on them which is outright act of defiance of
law by way of suppression, concealment & non-furnishing value of taxable service
with intent to evade payment of service tax. All the above facts of contravention on
the part of the service provider have been committed with an intention to evade the
payment of service tax by suppressing the facts. Therefore, service tax not paid by
the assessee worked out in Tables supra for financial Year F.Y. 2014-15, 2015-16 &
2016-17 is required to be recovered from them under Section 73 (1) of Finance Act,



6

: : o
1994 by inyoking extended period of five years under the proviso to Section 73(1) of
the Finanée Act, 1994.

21. Further, as per Section 75 ibid, every person liable to pay the tax in
accordance with the provisions of Section 68 ibid, or rules made there under, who
fails to credit the tax or any part thereof to the account of the Central Government
within the prescribed period is liable to pay the interest at the applicable rate of
interest. Since the service provider has failed to pay their Service Tax liabilities in
the prescribed time limit, I find that the assesse is liable to pay the said amount
along with interest. Thus, the said Service Tax is required to be recovered from the
assessee along with interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

22. 1 further find that on account of all the above narrated acts of commission
and omissions on the part of the service provider, they have rendered themselves
liable to penalty under the provisions of the Section 78 Finance Act, 1994, as
amended in as much as they have mis-stated the taxable value of the services
provided/received by them and they have, knowingly and willfully not paid the
correct amount of Service Tax leviable on such amount.

23.  All the above acts of contravention of the various provisions of the Finance
Act, 1994, as amended from time to time, and Rules framed there under, on the
part of the assessee has been committed by way of suppression of facts with an
intent to evade payment of service tax and, therefore, the said service tax not paid is
required to be demanded and recovered from them under the proviso to Section 73
(1) of the Finance Act, 1994, as amended from time to time, by invoking extended
period of five years along with applicable interest. All these acts of contravention of
the provisions of Section 67, 68 & 70 of the Finance Act, 1994, as amended from
time to time read with Rules 6 and 7 of the erstwhile Service Tax Rules, 1994 on
part of assessee have rendered them for penal action under the provisions of
Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994, as amended from time to time.

24. Inview of the above facts and findings, I pass the following order.
ORDER

1. I confirm the demand of Service Tax of Rs.61,42,669/-( including cess)
(Rupees Sixty One Lakh Forty Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Nine only),
which was short paid during the period from 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17
as per Table supra and order to recover from them under proviso to Sub-
section (1) of Section 73 of Finance Act,1994:

2. I confirm the demand of Interest at the appropriate rate and order to recover
from them for the period of delay of payment of service tax mentioned at (i)
above under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;

3. I impose Penalty of Rs.5814784/-under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994,
as amended. I further order that in terms of Section 78 (1) of the Finance
Act, 1994 if M/s. Khevna Infrastructure, pays the amount of Service
Tax as determined at Sl. No. (1} above and interest payable thereon at
(2) above within thirty days of the date of communication of this order,
the amount of penalty liable to be paid by M/s. Khevna Infrastructure,

shall be twenty-five per cent of the penalty imposed subject to the
condition that such reduced penalty is also paid within the period so

specified.
R Q) By

(R.GULZAR BEGUM)
Additional Commissioner
Central GST & Central Excise
Ahmedabad North




@F.No. STC/15-77/0A/2020 o Dt. Q1 \3] e

To

M/s.Impertion Systems Pvt. Ltd.,

E-2, 6 th Floor, Ankur Complex,
Nr.Ankur Bus Stop, Naranpura Vistar,
Ahmedabad , Gujarat 13

Copy to:

1. The Commissioner of CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North.

2. The Deputy Com. Division-VI, Central Excise & CGST, Ahmedabad North.
y‘he Supdt, Range-V, Division-VI, Central Excise & CGST, Ahmedabad North

4

5

The Superintendent(system) CGST, Ahmedabad North for uploading on website.
. Guard File






